

Nos. 99-35209, 99-35347, and 99-35348

---

IN THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

KATURIA E. SMITH, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

THE UNIVERSITY OF WASHINGTON LAW SCHOOL, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellees,

---

On Appeal from the  
United States District Court  
for the Western District of Washington  
The Hon. Thomas S. Zilly

---

**PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF**

Michael E. Rosman  
James S. Wright  
Hans F. Bader  
CENTER FOR INDIVIDUAL  
RIGHTS  
1233 20th Street, N.W., Suite 300  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 833-8400

Steven Hemmat  
Law Office of Steven Hemmat, P.S.  
119 First Ave. South, Ste. 500  
Seattle, WA 98104  
(206) 682-6644

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants Katuria Smith,  
Angela Rock, and Michael Pyle

Table Of Contents

Table Of Contents ..... i

Table Of Authorities ..... iii

Introduction ..... 1

Additional Facts ..... 2

Argument ..... 2

    I.    DEFENDANTS' MOOTNESS ARGUMENTS IGNORE THE  
          THRUST OF PLAINTIFFS' CLAIM AND THE RELEVANT  
          BINDING CASE LAW ..... 2

        A.    Defendants Do Not Identify Any Evidence Concerning  
              The Cessation Of The Challenged Admissions Practices .....  
              3

        B.    Defendants Misstate The Law ..... 5

          1.    The Burden Of Demonstrating Mootness Is Not  
              Limited To Cases Of "Voluntary Cessation," And  
              It Would Not Help These Defendants In Any Event .....  
              7

          2.    Defendants Err In Arguing That Only Cessations In  
              Response To Litigation Are "Voluntary" ..... 9

        C.    The Court Below Erred In Decertifying The Rule 23(B)(2)  
              Class ..... 11

    II.   DEFENDANTS' JURISDICTIONAL, PROCEDURAL AND  
          SUBSTANTIVE ARGUMENTS WITH RESPECT TO RULE  
          23(B)(3) CERTIFICATION ARE MERITLESS ..... 12

A.	Defendants' Jurisdictional And Waiver Arguments Are Meritless .....	13
B.	Defendants' Substantive Arguments Are No Better .....	16
III.	THE EFFORTS BY DEFENDANTS AND THEIR AMICUS TO AVOID PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT ARE UNAVAILING .....	19
A.	Defendants And Their Amicus Err In Asserting That This Court Should Not Review The Order Appealed From .....	20
B.	Defendants' Efforts To Demonstrate That Justice Powell's Opinion Was The "Controlling" Opinion In <i>Bakke</i> Are Misleading And Erroneous .....	24
1.	Defendants' <i>Bakke</i> Analysis .....	25
2.	Defendants' <i>Marks</i> Analysis .....	29
C.	Defendants' Analysis Of Other Supreme Court Precedent Is Unavailing .....	34
1.	The Equal Protection Cases .....	35
2.	The "Academic Freedom" Cases .....	35
3.	"Educational Diversity" Is Not A Compelling Interest Sufficient To Support The Use Of Racial Preferences .....	39
4.	Defendants' "Reliance" Argument Is Meritless .....	41

Table Of Authorities

Cases

Allison v. Citgo Petroleum, 151 F.3d 402 (5th Cir. 1998) . . . . . 17, 18

Armster v. U.S. District Court for Central District of California, 806 F.2d  
1347 (9th Cir. 1986) . . . . . 9

Barnes v. Healy, 980 F.2d 572 (9th Cir. 1992) . . . . . 9

Bernard v. Air Line Pilots Ass'n, Int'l, AFL-CIO, 873 F.2d 213 (9th Cir.  
1989) . . . . . 14

Blackie v. Barrack, 524 F.2d 891 (9th Cir. 1975) . . . . . 18

Buchwald v. University of N.M. School Of Medicine, 159 F.3d 487 (10th  
Cir. 1998) . . . . . 27

Capacchione v. Charlotte-Mecklenburg Schools, 57 F. Supp. 2d 228  
(W.D.N.C. 1999) . . . . . 28

Chudasama v. Mazda Motor Corp., 123 F.3d 1353 (11th Cir. 1997) . . . . . 15

City of Richmond v. J.A. Croson, Co., 488 U.S. 469 (1989) . . . . . 26

Coral Construction Co. v. King County, 941 F.2d 910 (9th Cir. 1991) . . . . . 9

County of Los Angeles v. Davis, 440 U.S. 625 (1979) . . . . . 5-10

Doe v. Lawrence Livermore Nat'l Laboratory, 131 F.3d 836 (9th Cir. 1997) . . . 12

Doe v. Madison School Dist. No. 321, 177 F.3d 789 (9th Cir. 1999) . . . . . 7, 8

Eisenberg v. Montgomery County Public Schools, 19 F. Supp. 2d 449 (D.  
Md. 1998), rev'd, 1999 WL 795652 (4th Cir. Oct. 6, 1999) . . . . . 28

<u>Eisenberg v. Montgomery County Public Schools</u> , 1999 WL 795652 (4th Cir. Oct. 6, 1999) .....	28
<u>F.T.C. v. Affordable Media</u> , 179 F.3d 1228 (9th Cir. 1999) .....	10
<u>Firefighters Local Union No. 1784 v. Stotts</u> , 467 U.S. 561 (1984) .....	7
<u>Franklin v. Gwinnett County Public Schools</u> , 503 U.S. 60 (1992).....	21
<u>Gluth v. Kangas</u> , 951 F.2d 1504 (9th Cir. 1991) .....	4-6
<u>Gomez v. Illinois State Bd. Of Educ.</u> , 811 F.2d 1030 (7th Cir. 1987) .....	21
<u>Hayes v. North State Law Enforcement Officers Ass'n</u> , 10 F.3d 207 (4th Cir. 1993) .....	28
<u>Higgins v. Vallejo</u> , 823 F.2d 351 (9th Cir. 1987).....	29
<u>Hilao v. Estate of Marcos</u> , 103 F.3d 767 (9th Cir. 1996) .....	18
<u>Ho v. San Francisco Unified School District</u> , 147 F.3d 854 (9th Cir. 1998) ....	34
<u>Hopwood v. Texas</u> , 78 F.3d 932 (5th Cir. 1996) .....	22, 28, 31, 33
<u>Hopwood v. Texas</u> , 861 F. Supp. 551 (W.D. Tex. 1994), <u>vacated and remanded</u> , 78 F.3d 932 (5th Cir. 1996) .....	38
<u>Hudson United Bank v. Chase Manhattan Bank of Connecticut, N.A.</u> , 43 F.3d 843 (3d Cir. 1994) .....	13
<u>Hunter v. Regents of the University of California</u> , 190 F.3d 1061 (9th Cir. 1999) .....	23, 40
<u>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian and Bisexual Group of Boston</u> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995) .....	37
<u>In re Cement Antitrust Litigation</u> , 673 F.2d 1020 (9th Cir. 1981).....	23
<u>In re Hotel Telephone Charges</u> , 500 F.2d 86 (9th Cir. 1974).....	17

<u>In re School Asbestos Litigation</u> , 789 F.2d 996 (3d Cir. 1986) . . . . .	15
<u>Int'l Union, United Automobile, Aerospace &amp; Agricultural Implement Workers Of America v. Johnson Controls, Inc.</u> , 499 U.S. 187 (1991) . . . . .	22
<u>Israel v. Avis Rent-A-Car</u> , 185 F.R.D. 372 (S.D. Fla. 1999) . . . . .	17
<u>Jackson v. Motel 6 Multipurpose, Inc.</u> , 130 F.3d 999 (11th Cir. 1997) . . . . .	17
<u>Jeldness v. Pearce</u> , 30 F.3d 1220 (9th Cir. 1994) . . . . .	22
<u>Keyishian v. Board of Regents</u> , 385 U.S. 589 (1967) . . . . .	36
<u>Marks v. United States</u> , 430 U.S. 188 (1977) . . . . .	29-31
<u>McNamara v. City of Chicago</u> , 138 F.3d 1219 (7th Cir.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 119 S. Ct. 444 (1998) . . . . .	28
<u>Memorial Hospital v. Maricopa County</u> , 415 U.S. 250 (1974) . . . . .	41
<u>Metro Broadcasting v. F.C.C.</u> , 497 U.S. 547 (1990), <u>overruled</u> , <u>Adarand Constructors v. Pena</u> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995) . . . . .	26, 35
<u>Michigan v. Long</u> , 463 U.S. 1032 (1983) . . . . .	7
<u>Minnick v. California Dep't Of Corrections</u> , 452 U.S. 105 (1981) . . . . .	27
<u>Monterey Mechanical v. Wilson</u> , 125 F.3d 702 (9th Cir. 1997) . . . . .	34
<u>Montgomery v. Rumsfeld</u> , 572 F.2d 250 (9th Cir. 1978) . . . . .	17
<u>Muckleshoot Indian Tribe v. U.S. Forest Service</u> , 177 F.3d 800 (9th Cir. 1999) . . . . .	7
<u>New York Times v. Sullivan</u> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964) . . . . .	37
<u>New York Urban League, Inc. v. New York</u> , 71 F.3d 1031 (2d Cir. 1995) . . . . .	21

<u>Norman-Bloodsaw v. Lawrence Berkeley Lab</u> , 135 F.3d 1260 (9th Cir. 1998) . . . . .	
8, 9	
<u>Northwest Environmental Defense Center v. Gordon</u> , 849 F.2d 1241 (9th Cir. 1988) . . . . .	7
<u>Palmore v. Sidoti</u> , 466 U.S. 429 (1984) . . . . .	41
<u>Peters v. Moses</u> , 613 F. Supp. 1328 (W.D. Va. 1985) . . . . .	28
<u>Pinal Creek Group v. Newmont Mining Corp.</u> , 118 F.3d 1298 (9th Cir. 1997) . . . . .	
13	
<u>Pintlar Corp. v. Fidelity And Casualty Co. Of New York</u> , 124 F.3d 1310 (9th Cir. 1997) . . . . .	7
<u>Public Utilities Comm'n of California v. Federal Energy Regulatory Comm'n</u> , 100 F.3d 1451 (9th Cir. 1996) . . . . .	10
<u>Regents of the University of California v. Bakke</u> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978) . . . . .	19, 21, 24-36
<u>Ross v. Creighton University</u> , 957 F.2d 410 (7th Cir. 1992) . . . . .	27
<u>Runyon v. McCrary</u> , 427 U.S. 160 (1976) . . . . .	36
<u>Sagers v. Yellow Freight Sys.</u> , 529 F.2d 721 (5th Cir. 1976) . . . . .	12
<u>Schoenberg v. Exportadora de Sal, S.A. de C.V.</u> , 930 F.2d 777 (9th Cir. 1991) . . . . .	14, 23
<u>Shaw v. Hunt</u> , 517 U.S. 899 (1996) . . . . .	41
<u>Sze v. I.N.S.</u> , 153 F.3d 1005 (9th Cir. 1998) . . . . .	10
<u>Talbert v. Richmond</u> , 648 F.2d 925 (4th Cir. 1981) . . . . .	28
<u>Taxman v. Bd. Of Educ. Of Township of Piscataway</u> , 91 F.3d 1547 (3d Cir. 1996) (en banc), <u>cert. granted</u> , 521 U.S. 1117, <u>cert. dismissed</u> , 118 S. Ct. 595 (1997) . . . . .	37



<u>United States v. Alcan Aluminum Corp.</u> , 49 F. Supp. 2d 96 (N.D.N.Y. 1999) . . . . .	
31	
<u>United States v. Brown University</u> , 5 F.3d 658 (3d Cir. 1993) . . . . .	27
<u>United States v. Rutledge</u> , 517 U.S. 292 (1996) . . . . .	29
<u>United States v. Starrett City Assoc.</u> , 840 F.2d 1096 (2d Cir. 1988) . . . . .	38
<u>University &amp; Community College Sys. of Nevada v. Farmer</u> , 113 Nev. 90 (1997) . . . . .	32
<u>Waldrip v. Motorola, Inc.</u> , 85 F.R.D. 349 (N.D. Ga. 1980) . . . . .	12
<u>Wessman v. Gittens</u> , 160 F.3d 790 (1st Cir. 1998) . . . . .	27
<u>Wood v. Walker-Pinkston Cos. (In re Brickyard)</u> , 735 F.2d 1154 (9th Cir. 1984) . . . . .	7
<u>Wygant v. Jackson Bd. Of Education</u> , 476 U.S. 267 (1986) . . . . .	26

Constitutions, Statutes, And Rules

28 U.S.C. § 1292(b) . . . . .	13, 20
42 U.S.C. §§ 2000d, <i>et seq.</i> . . . . .	3, 20, 21
RCW Section 49.60.400 . . . . .	5
Rule 7(b)(1), Fed. R. Civ. P. . . . .	15
Rule 23(b)(2), Fed. R. Civ. P. . . . .	11-13
Rule 23(b)(3), Fed. R. Civ. P. . . . .	12-17
Rule 23(f), Fed. R. Civ. P. . . . .	13

U.S. Const., amend. VII ..... 9

Other Authority

Gabriel Chin, Bakke To The Wall: The Crisis of Bakkean Diversity, 4 Wm. & Mary Bill of Rights J. 881 (1996) ..... 29

Stephen Magnini, Minority Drop Stirs Up Regents, Sacramento Bee, June 19, 1998 at A1, available in 1998 WL 8827896..... 33

Wright, Miller, & Cooper, Federal Practice And Procedure: Jurisdiction 2d (2d ed. 1996) ..... 24
